

RESOLUTION #2016 - 89

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF MOUNT ARLINGTON, IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS, NEW JERSEY, ACCEPTING THE BID AND AWARDING THE CONTRACT FOR THE HOWARD BOULEVARD REALIGNMENT AT ONEIDA AVENUE PROJECT TO TOMCO CONSTRUCTION, INC.

WHEREAS, the Borough of Mount Arlington has determined that is is necessary to perform a realignment project of Howard Boulevard at Oneida Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Mount Arlington advertised and accepted bids for the desired project, and on April 28, 2016, the Borough of Mount Arlington opened and reviewed two (2) bids to perform the realignment of Howard Boulevard at Oneida Avenue, a copy of the bid is incorporated herein by reference. All bids were reviewed for the following: (1) all bid prices (written) were compared with bid prices (figures) for accuracy; and (2) completion of all forms within bid documents. The lowest bidder, according to the bid tabulation prepared by the Borough Engineer James Landry, P.E., a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, is Tomco Construction, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, Borough Engineer James Landry, P.E., in correspondence dated April 29, 2016, a copy of which is attached to the Resolution and incorporated herein by reference, recommends the Contract be awarded to Tomco Construction, Inc. as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, at a cost of \$770,817.72; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Finance Officer recommends this award on the grounds that it represents the best price available; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Finance Officer certified the availability of funds for the contract amount, not to exceed \$770,817.72; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Mount Arlington, County of Morris, State of New Jersey that the Realignment of Howard Boulevard at Oneida Avenue is awarded to Tomco Construction, Inc.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

I HEREBY CERTIFY this to be a true and correct Resolution of the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Mount Arlington, and adopted on May 10, 2016.


Linda DeSantis, RMC
Borough Clerk



35 Sparta Avenue
Sparta, New Jersey 07871
Phone (973) 300-9003
Fax (973) 300-4003
www.cppsc.com

April 29, 2016

Carolyn Rinaldi
Municipal Administrator
Borough of Mount Arlington
419 Howard Boulevard
Mt. Arlington, New Jersey 07856

Re: Howard Boulevard Realignment at Oneida Avenue
Construction Contract Award Recommendation
Mt. Arlington, Morris County, New Jersey

CP Project No: 576.013B

Dear Ms. Rinaldi:

CP Engineers, Inc. (CP) has completed a canvass of the bid received for the above referenced Contract, and performed a detailed evaluation of the two bids received for your consideration.

Bid Tabulation:

The bids were formally opened on April 28, 2016 in accordance with the provisions of the Legal Notice. There were two (2) bids received. Enclosed is a bid tabulation which documents the amounts bid for each item. Tomco Construction, Inc. of Mt. Arlington, New Jersey is the apparent low bidder.

Bid Evaluation:

The evaluation included a complete review of the bid package for compliance with the bidding requirements as set forth in the Project Manual, a review of the qualifications of the low bidder and any major subcontractors, and confirmation that the low bidder and his subcontractors are not listed by the State of New Jersey nor the U.S. Department of Labor as debarred.

Our evaluation concluded the following:

1. The lowest bid received from Tomco Construction, Inc. is considered responsive. A detailed experience and reference check of the low bid confirmed that the bidder has the necessary experience and meets the bidder qualification requirements set forth in the bid documents. References for the low bidder were acceptable. The lowest bidder is considered responsible.
2. The low bidder's price of \$770,817.72 is approximately three (3) percent higher than our pre-bid estimate of \$747,480.75; we therefore believe the bid to be reasonable and



consistent with current industry pricing for work of this type.

Summary and Recommendation

Based upon our careful review of the bids, we recommend award of the Howard Boulevard Realignment at Oneida Avenue contract to Tomco Construction, Inc., as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, at a cost of \$770,817.72

Should you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

CP ENGINEERS, LLC.

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'James Landry', written over a horizontal line.

James Landry, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

CC: Stan Puszcz, CP, via email
Matthew J. O'Donnell, Esq., via email
Elizabeth Valandingham, Esq., via email

Encl:

m:\clients\mt. arlington\576.013 - howard blvd realignment\ bidding\award recommendation 04-29-16.docx



**BID TABULATION FOR HOWARD BOULEVARD REALIGNMENT
AT ONEIDA AVENUE
BOROUGH OF MT. ARLINGTON, MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY**

Item No.		Sect. No.	Description	Pay Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Amount	ENGINEERS ESTIMATE	
								Unit Price	Extended Amount
1	151		PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND	LS	1		\$10,000.00		\$10,000.00
2	154		MOBILIZATION	LS	1		\$25,000.00		\$25,000.00
3	158		SOIL EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL	LS	1		\$10,000.00		\$10,000.00
4	159		TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1		\$50,000.00		\$50,000.00
5	159		TRAFFIC DIRECTORS ALLOWANCE	HR	300	75.00	\$22,500.00	0.01	\$3.00
6	160		ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT	DOLLAR	1,400		\$1,400.00		\$1,400.00
7	161		FINAL CLEANUP	LS	1		\$5,000.00		\$5,000.00
8	201		CLEARING SITE	LS	1		\$20,000.00		\$20,000.00
9	202		EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED	CY	516	60.00	\$30,960.00	18.00	\$9,288.00
10	202		EXCAVATION, ROCK	CY	100	200.00	\$20,000.00	0.01	\$1.00
11	203		I-9 SOIL AGGREGATE	CY	502	50.00	\$25,100.00	32.00	\$16,064.00
12	302		DENSE-GRADED AGGREGATE, 6" THICK	SY	3,017	8.00	\$24,136.00	7.60	\$22,929.20
13	401		HMA MILLING, 2" THICK	SY	4,134	5.00	\$20,670.00	5.60	\$22,737.00
14	401		HMA BASE COURSE, 19M64, 5" THICK	TON	952	75.00	\$71,400.00	88.00	\$83,776.00
15	401		HMA SURFACE COURSE, 9.5M64, 2" THICK	TON	922	75.00	\$69,150.00	80.31	\$74,045.82
16	513		RETAINING WALL, MODULAR BLOCK	SF	930	45.00	\$41,850.00	41.00	\$38,130.00
17	601		15" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE	LF	76	100.00	\$7,600.00	38.00	\$2,888.00
18	602		TYPE "B" INLET	UNIT	6	3,000.00	\$18,000.00	2,164.00	\$12,984.00
19	602		RECONSTRUCTED INLET, TYPE "B" WITH NEW TYPE "E" CASTING	UNIT	1	1,250.00	\$1,250.00	2,265.00	\$2,265.00
20	602		RESET INLET	UNIT	4	700.00	\$2,800.00	388.00	\$1,552.00
21	606		CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK	SY	699	50.00	\$34,950.00	71.46	\$49,950.54
22	606		CONCRETE SIDEWALK, REINFORCED, 6" THICK	SY	119	75.00	\$8,925.00	81.54	\$9,703.26
23	606		DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE	SF	46	50.00	\$2,300.00	22.15	\$1,018.90
24	607		GRANITE BLOCK CURB	LF	1,784	20.00	\$35,680.00	27.70	\$49,416.80
25	610		THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPES, 4" YELLOW	LF	3,931	1.25	\$4,913.75	0.60	\$2,358.60
26	610		THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPES, 4" WHITE	LF	44	1.00	\$44.00	0.60	\$26.40
27	610		THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPES, 8" WHITE	LF	3,555	2.00	\$7,110.00	1.20	\$4,266.00
28	610		THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPES, 12" WHITE	LF	26	3.00	\$78.00	1.80	\$46.80
29	610		THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPES, 24" WHITE	LF	198	6.00	\$1,188.00	3.60	\$712.80
30	610		THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPES, 24" YELLOW	LF	71	6.00	\$426.00	3.60	\$255.60
31	610		TRAFFIC MARKINGS, WHITE	SF	100	15.00	\$1,500.00	6.00	\$600.00
32	651		RESET WATER VALVE BOX	UNIT	6	250.00	\$1,500.00	507.00	\$3,042.00
33	651		FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY	UNIT	1	5,000.00	\$5,000.00	5,907.00	\$5,907.00
34	652		RESET SANITARY CLEANOUT	UNIT	4	250.00	\$1,000.00	166.00	\$664.00
35	652		RESET MANHOLE, SANITARY SEWER	UNIT	8	1,000.00	\$8,000.00	388.00	\$3,104.00
36	701		ELECTRIC CONDUIT, 2" PVC (MAIN & SPARE)	LF	1,650	15.00	\$24,750.00	11.50	\$18,975.00

TOMCO CONSTRUCTION INC.	REVAX CONTRACTING CORP.
22 Howard Blvd., Suite 204, Mt. Arlington, NJ 07856	356 Thomas Street Newark, NJ 07114
Phone: 973-361-7755 Fax: 973-366-3011	Phone: 908-231-7570 Fax: 908-231-7402
BRC X	BRC X
PWCR CERT X	PWCR CERT X
SURETY X	SURETY X
OWNERSHIP X	OWNERSHIP X
SUB LIST X	SUB LIST X
ADDENDA X	ADDENDA X
Unit Price	Unit Price
Extended Amount	Extended Amount



**BID TABULATION FOR HOWARD BOULEVARD REALIGNMENT
AT ONEIDA AVENUE
BOROUGH OF MT. ARLINGTON, MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY**

TOMCO CONSTRUCTION INC.	REVAX CONTRACTING CORP.
22 Howard Blvd., Suite 204, Mt. Arlington, NJ 07856	356 Thomas Street, Newark, NJ 07114
Phone: 973-361-7755 Fax: 973-366-3011	Phone: 908-231-7570 Fax: 908-231-7402
BRC <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	BRC <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
PWCR CERT <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	PWCR CERT <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
SURETY <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	SURETY <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
OWNERSHIP <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	OWNERSHIP <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
SUB LIST <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	SUB LIST <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
ADDENDA <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	ADDENDA <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>

BASE BID ITEMS				ENGINEERS ESTIMATE		
Item No.	Sect. No.	Description	Pay Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Amount
37	701	TRANSFORMER	UNIT	1	15,000.00	\$15,000.00
38	701	ELECTRICAL IMPROVEMENTS	LS	1	15,000.00	\$15,000.00
39	703	STREET LIGHT & POST	UNIT	10	3,000.00	\$30,000.00
40	703	BOLLARD LIGHT	UNIT	8	2,000.00	\$16,000.00
41	703	FOUNDATION, STREET LIGHT	UNIT	10	2,000.00	\$20,000.00
42	703	FOUNDATION, BOLLARD	UNIT	8	1,000.00	\$8,000.00
43	802	TREE REMOVAL, 10" TO 12" DIAMETER	UNIT	21	300.00	\$6,300.00
44	802	TREE REMOVAL, 12" TO 24" DIAMETER	UNIT	5	750.00	\$3,750.00
45	802	TREE REMOVAL, >24" DIAMETER	UNIT	1	1,250.00	\$1,250.00
46	804	TOPSOILING, 4" THICK	SY	1,500	10.00	\$15,000.00
47	806	FERTILIZING, SEEDING AND MULCHING, TYPE "I"	SY	1,500	2.00	\$3,000.00
TOTAL BID PRICE						\$747,480.75
PERCENT OF ENGINEERS ESTIMATE						3.03%



 James Landry, N.J.P.E., Lic. No. 24GE05261000

4/29/16
 Date